(d) In no event shall temporary employment or employment for probationary period be considered in computing pension allowances hereunder,

(e) When a service pensioner or an active member of the police department who has 20 years or more of service, dies, leaving a widow, or children a pension shall be paid as follows:

1. To such widow a pension of $\frac{125}{125}$ a month for her natural life, provided, however, that if she shall marry, then such pension shall cease and terminate as of the date of her remarriage,

2. To such child or children, if their mother is living, a pension of \$10 per month for each child not over sixteen years of age, provided, the total pension hereunder for widow and children of said deceased member, shall not exceed the sum of \$\$0 \$145 per month,

3. A child or children of a deceased member, or after the death or remarriage of their mother, be entitled to receive a pension or pensions of \$10 per month until they have reached the age of 16 years.

Sec. 2. Laws 1943, Chapter 196, Section 8, is amended to read:

Sec. 8. BOARD OF DIRECTORS; OFFICERS. The articles of incorporation or by laws of such relief association shall provide for a board of directors of three members who shall elect from its members a president, a vice president, a secretary, and a treasurer. The principal executive officer of said village and its treasurer shall, ex officio, be members of said board. Members of such board and the officers thereof shall hold their terms of office for such times as may be provided in the articles of incorporation or by laws of such association <u>Ex-officio officers of the association</u>, who shall also constitute its board of directors, shall consist of the president of the city council as president, the clerk of the city council as secretary, and the city treasurer as treasurer.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by the Nashwauk city council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021. The increases provided for in section 1 of the act shall apply to service pensioners or widows who are receiving service pensions or widow's benefits on the effective date of this act. The increases shall begin to accrue on the first day of the month next following the effective date of this act.

Approved March 28, 1978.

e

CHAPTER 676-H.F.No.2228

[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement; authorizing an annuity for the surviving spouse of a certain deceased former member of the public employees retirement association.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Commencing September 1, 1978, the public employees retirement association may pay a monthly survivor's annuity in the amount of \$137.51 to the surviving spouse of a former member who began receiving an annuity on December 1, 1975 after 24 years and 5 months of allowable service, became deceased on December 10, 1977, and who was precluded from exercising a joint and survivor annuity option by the law in effect on the date his service terminated.

Sec. 2. This act is effective August 31, 1978.

, Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 677-H.F.No.2243

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Rochester; authorizing issuance of a license for the sale of intoxicating liquor at Mayo civic auditorium.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ROCHESTER, CITY OF; MAYO CIVIC AUDITORIUM; LIQUOR LICENSE. Notwithstanding the provisions of any statute, ordinance or charter to the contrary, the governing body of the city of Rochester may by ordinance authorize the dispensing, by sale or otherwise, of intoxicating liquor at the premises known and used as the Mayo civic auditorium. The ordinance may permit persons or organizations permitted to use space on the premises for the purpose of conducting any convention, banquet, conference, meeting or social affair to engage any licensee having a regularly issued on-sale license for a location within the city to dispense intoxicating liquor to members or guests attending the convention, banquet, conference, meeting or social affair. The fee for the license shall be fixed by the governing body of the city of Rochester. The license shall be issued in accordance with and shall be subject to such laws and ordinances governing on-sale liquor licenses as are not inconsistent herewith. The sale of intoxicating liquor under the license shall be limited to those in attendance at the event for which issued but no liquor shall be sold under a license to any persons attending or participating in an athletic event at the civic auditorium.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Rochester and compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 28, 1978.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

504